Defined benefit plan 1.8%-4.4% 3.6%-4.4% 2.2%-4.1%

(iii)  Assumptions regarding future salary growth were made on the basis of the Group's

experience and management's assessments. The Company - for on shore employees the
average future salary growth increment is 3.5%, for off - shore employees the average future
salary growth increment is 4%.

 The subsidiaries - average future salary growth increments for employees is between 2% and

4%.

 Assumptions regarding future morality are based on published statistics and morality tables.

(iv) The overall contractual long-term rate of return on assets is between 3.4% and 3.9% per
year in 2016 and 2015, and between 2.2% and 2.7% per year in 2014. The contractual
long-term rate of return is based on the portfolio as a whole and not on the sum of the
returns on individual asset categories. The return is based exclusively on historical returns,
without adjustments.

(v) Sensitivity analysis

 Reasonably possible changes at the balance sheet date to one of the relevant actuarial

assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit

obligation by the amounts shown below.
Defined benefit obligation

At December 31, 2016

Increase Decrease

US $’000

Discount rate (0.5% movement)  (1,428)  1,428
Future salary growth (0.5% movement)  1,628  (1,628)

As at December 31, 2016, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was
8 years (as at December 31, 2015 - 9 years).

In 2017, the Group expects to pay about US$ 733 thousands in contributions to the funded
defined benefit pension plan.

(h) As part of the Company's 2014 restructuring, an additional early retirement plan was agreed
with the employees union. The liability in respect of such plan, in an amount of US$ 23 million,
was recognized during the third quarter of 2014 under “termination benefit expenses”.

(i) The Company approved a compensation plan for the Company's employees and all of its